To: Harris County Commissioners Court Russell & Poppe Russell A. Poppe, 伊. Executive Director, Harris County Flood Control District Through: ..prepared Prepared By: Matthew K. Zeve, P.E., Deputy Executive Director, Harris County Flood Control District

New Unit Q534-02-00 Subject: ..end Project ID (If applicable]: Q534-02-00-E001

Purpose and Request:

..title

Authorization to add a new detention basin unit number designated as Q534-02-00 to the District's Stormwater Management System for identification purposes. (Cedar Bayou Watershed, Bond ID F-45, Project ID Q534-02-00-E001, Precinct 2).

..end

Background and Discussion:

The Flood Control District purchased a 139.60-acre tract in June 2020 for \$2,246,423 along the Q134-01-00 channel in the Cedar Bayou watershed. This tract will eventually become a stormwater detention basin to reduce flooding risks in the Cedar Bayou watershed, primarily near the FM 2100 and FM 1960 intersection. This Court item is to officially add a District unit number for this tract.

Fiscal Impact:

There is no cost associated with this court item.

Fiscal Summary			
Expenditures	FY 20-21	FY 21-22 Projected	Future Years Projected [3 additional years]
Service Impacted:			
[Please provide service or division where expenditure will be used]*			
Existing Budget	\$0	\$0	\$0
Additional Appropriation Requested	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$0	\$0	\$0
Funding Sources	\$0	\$0	\$0
Existing Department Budget	\$0	\$0	\$0
Please Identify Funding Source (General Fund, PIC, Special Revenue, Grant, Etc.)	\$0	\$0	\$0
2018 HCFCD Bond Program – F-45*	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Sources	\$0	\$0	\$0

Alternatives:

The Flood Control District uses a unit numbering system to reference all our infrastructure. Without this unit ID, it would be very difficult for the District to track activities and expenditures associated with the design and construction of this stormwater detention basin.

Alignment with Strategic Objective:

SO1.1 - Continuously plan CIP projects to improve conveyance capabilities of Harris County through addition of assets to FCD infrastructure and improving existing assets within FCD's existing infrastructure.

SO2.1 - Reducing flooding risks across Harris County by completing projects in the 2018 Harris County Flood Control District Bond Program by 2030.

Attachments: Vicinity map

